Frequency Distribution Amplifier
VCH-605
Operating Manual
468732.022 OM
 2
Table of contents
1 Safety precaution ............................................................................................. 3
2 Device description ........................................................................................... 4

The device composition is given in Table 3.
Table 3
Type Designation Quantity
Frequency Distribution Amplifier VCH-605 468732.022 1
Power cable 220V SCZ-1 1
Power cable for 24 V source 685670.026 1
Operating manual 468732.022 OM 1
Packing case 323361.032 1
Package 411915.078 1
2.4. Basic configuration and operation
The device consists of these main parts:
- AC/DC inverter;
- Power supply unit;
- Amplifiers 1-4;
- RS-232 output unit;
- Indication unit
within a single-unit case, 483×44×310 mm. The top and the bottom of the case
have easy-removable covers.
All input and output connectors are located on the rear panel. The front panel
contains all output and supply voltage indicators.
 9
The back of the case contains three amplifier units 1-4 and RS-232 output unit. The
front of the case contains power supply unit, АС/DC inverter and indication unit.
To ensure high maintainability all nodes and units are accessible through top and
bottom covers of the device.
Principle of operation of the signal amplifier is illustrated by the block-diagram
in the Fig. 2.
Fig 2
 10
2.5. Description and function of the main device units
2.5.1. АС/DC inverter.
AC / DC converter is used to convert the AC supply voltage 100 ... 240 V to a constant
voltage 24 V.
2.5.2. Power supply unit.
The power supply unit enables switching between the АС/DC inverter and an external
DC power source. In case of a voltage failure from the AC / DC inverter power supply
unit automatically switches to the external DC source. The power supply outputs
generate constant voltage for all of the device units.
2.5.3. Amplifier 1-4.
Each amplifier provides amplification and distribution of a high frequency signal input
to 4 outputs. Each output has a detector, which transmits the information about the
presence/absence of a signal to the RS-232 output. Detection threshold is +2 - +5 dBm.
2.5.4. RS-232 output unit.
RS-232 output unit transmits status of the device outputs and information on the
device faults to the PC. Data is transmitted at 9600 bps without parity bit. Data are sent
only on request from the PC. Transmission/reception protocol is presented in Table 4.
Table 4
Received data Transmitted data Note
5D (hex) 15 (hex) Used for COM-port recognition when device is
connected to PC 41 (hex) 1B (hex)
46 (hex)
 4 bytes are transmitted sequentially:
           byte 1 – device type;
           byte 2 – status of channel A outputs;
           byte 3 – status of channel B outputs;
           byte 4 – status of channel C outputs;
           byte  5 – error information.
Byte 1: 00 (hex) – device with 3 inputs 4 outputs each
 11
Byte 2 - status of channel A outputs(bin):
D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0 Note
0 0 1 0
Output
А4
Output
A3
Output
А2
Output
А1
0 – signal
1–no signal
Byte 3 - status of channel B outputs(bin):